

No. 06-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR  
JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

LEWIS S. EIDSON  
1050 31<sup>st</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 965-3500  
*President, American  
Association for Justice*

LOUIS M. BOGRAD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
1050 31<sup>st</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 944-2803  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Language of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 (a) and (c), as well as the Decisions of this Court, All Justify Imposing Primary 10(b) Liability on a Party Who Engages in Deceptive Acts as Part of a Scheme to Defraud Purchasers or Sellers of Securities. .... 3

II. Contemporaneous Understandings of Fraud Encompassed Such Deceptive Conduct and Should Inform this Court’s Construction of the 1934 Act. .... 10

A. Dictionary Definitions..... 10

B. Common Law Precedent ..... 12

C. The Restatement of Torts ..... 16

III. The Appropriate Test to Distinguish Primary § 10(b) Liability from Aiding and Abetting Should Focus on Whether the Defendant Itself Engaged in Deceptive or Manipulative Conduct as Part of a Fraud Scheme. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>A.T. Brod &amp; Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	5
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prod., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	10
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	5
<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, Starnes &amp; Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	12
<i>Berkowitz v. Lyons</i> , 119 A. 20 (N.J. 1922).....	14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	passim
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Crompton v. Beedle</i> , 75 A. 331 (Vt. 1910).....	15
<i>Downey v. Finucane</i> , 98 N.E. 391 (NY 1912) .....	15
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	12
<i>Eliason v. Wilborn</i> , 335 Ill. 352 (1929).....	11
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	passim
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	12
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003) .....	21

<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>In re: Charter Commc'n, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> 443 F.3d 987 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Laidlaw v. Organ</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 178 (1817).....	15
<i>Northeastern Ry. Co. v. Wanless</i> , (1874-75) LR 7 H.L. 12.....	14
<i>Noved Realty Corp. v. A.A.P. Co.</i> , 293 N.Y.S. 336 (N.Y. 1937).....	15
<i>O'Hagan v. United States</i> , 92 F.3d 612 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Pennebaker v. Kimble</i> , 269 P. 981 (1928).....	14, 15
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	5
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	14
<i>Scott v. Brown, Doering, McNab &amp; Co.</i> , [1892] 2 Q.B. 724 (C.A.) .....	12, 13
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	4
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Simpson v. Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , No. 04-55665 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Filed Oct. 22, 2004) .....	20
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co., Ltd.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	15
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	5

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933) .....	13
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	6, 8
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	8, 9, 16

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>et.seq.</i> (1934).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

Arnold S. Jacobs, 5B <i>Disclosure and Remedies</i> <i>Under the Securities Laws</i> (2005) .....	12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	11
L. Loss & J. Seligman, <i>Fundamentals of Securities</i> <i>Regulation</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004)).....	12
Restatement (First) of Torts .....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts .....	16

### **Regulations**

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	passim
